HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 13, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:00 A.M. Tapes 109 - 110
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel
Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 480A — Public Hearing
SB 1049 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HJR 18A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3563 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2814A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 480A — Public Hearing and Work Session
LC 3929 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
109A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:09 a.m.
SB 480A/SB 1049 - PUBLIC HEARING
010 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
018 Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
(EXHIBIT A)
122 Chair Rosenbaum
124 Rep. Buckley
127 Rep. Hunt
138 Sen. Devlin (EXHIBIT B)
164 Rep. Thatcher
109A 170 Sen. Devlin
182 Rep. Thatcher
186 Sen. Devlin
190 Rep. Roblan

203 Chair Rosenbaum



SB 1049 — WORK SESSION

215 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 1049 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
225 VOTE: 6-1-0
AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan,
Rosenbaum
NAY: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

235 Chair Rosenbaum
HJR 18A — PUBLIC HEARING

237 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

249 Rep. Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, House District #33

354 Rep. Thatcher

359 Rep. Greenlick

401 Rep. Thatcher

409 Rep. Greenlick

410 Rep. Thatcher

419 Rep. Greenlick

438 Chair Rosenbaum

HJR 18A —- WORK SESSION

440 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HJR 18A-10

amendments dated 06/08/07. (EXHIBIT C)
VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

447 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HJR 18A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
recommendation.

453 Rep. Berger

457 Rep. Thatcher

460 VOTE: 5-2-0

AYE: 5 - Berger, Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
NAY: 2 - Esquivel, Thatcher
Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion
CARRIED. REP. GREENLICK will lead
discussion on the floor.

110A 025 Chair Rosenbaum

HB 3563 — PUBLIC HEARING

110A 029 Rep. Chip Shields, State Representative, House District #3

052 Rep. Jeff Barker, State Representative, House District #28

067 Rep. Berger

073 Rep. Barker

078 Rep. Berger

083 Rep. Shields

097 Chair Rosenbaum

HB 3563 — WORK SESSION

099 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3563-2

amendments dated 06/12/07. (EXHIBIT D)
VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion



HB 2814A — PUBLIC HEARING

103

107
120
126
141
152
156

167

HB 2814A — WORK SESSION

169
176
201
258
276
287
297

110A

SB 480A — PUBLIC HEARING

299

328

109B

330

344

370
018

038
044
059
064
084
087
095
105
119
125

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3563 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Berger

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Esquivel

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan,

Rosenbaum

NAY: 1 - Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Keller, Committee Administrator

Rep. Deborah Boone, State Representative, House District #32
Rep. Brian Boquist, State Representative, House District #23
Rep. Roblan

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Boquist

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2814A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways and Means by prior

reference.
VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Rosenbaum

Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association
(EXHIBIT E)

Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community
Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F)

Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G)
Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division,
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H)
Rep. Berger

Barnum

Rep. Berger

Barnum

Rep. Berger

Rep. Thatcher

Costales

Rep. Thatcher

Lace

Harshfield



SB 480A — WORK SESSION

145
151
159
162
164
166
168

LC 3929 —- WORK SESSION

169

174
178
180

186
199
204
207
209

210

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Chair Rosenbaum

Costales

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 480A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Roblan,

Thatcher, Rosenbaum

EXCUSED: 1 -Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Stembridge

Chair Rosenbaum

Stembridge

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves LC 3929 BE INTRODUCED
as a committee bill. (EXHIBIT I)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

109B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Ne—TOQmmUOw>

Tamara Franks, Instructor, Child Passenger Safety Program
(EXHIBIT J)

Joanne Fairchild, Nurse, Oregon SAFE KIDS Coalition
(EXHIBIT K)

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:21 a.m.

SB 480A, written testimony, Sen. Richard Devlin, 13 pp
SB 1049, written testimony, Sen. Richard Devlin, 2 pp
HJR 18A, -A10 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3563, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 480A, written testimony, Dr. Jim Lace, 2 pp

SB 480A, written testimony, Ruth Harshfield, 4 pp
SB 480A, written testimony, Bret Barnum, 9 pp

SB 480A, written testimony, Troy Costales, 2 pp
Introductions, LC 3929, staff, 1 p

SB 480A, written testimony, Tamara Franks, 5 pp

SB 480A, written testimony, Joanne Fairchild, 25 pp



