HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG

June 13, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:00 A.M. Tapes 109 - 110

MEMBERS PRESENT	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administra Jim Keller, Committee Administrator

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Jim Keller, Committee Administrator Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 480A – Public Hearing
SB 1049 – Public Hearing and Work Session
HJR 18A – Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3563 – Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2814A – Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 480A – Public Hearing and Work Session
LC 3929 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
109A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:09 a.m.
<u>SB 480A/SB 1</u>	049 - PUBLIC HEAR	ING
	010	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	018	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
		(EXHIBIT A)
	122	Chair Rosenbaum
	124	Rep. Buckley
	127	Rep. Hunt
	138	Sen. Devlin (EXHIBIT B)
	164	Rep. Thatcher
109A	170	Sen. Devlin
	182	Rep. Thatcher
	186	Sen. Devlin
	190	Rep. Roblan
	203	Chair Rosenbaum

<u>SB 1049 – WORK SESSION</u>	MOTION, D., D., D., H., M., M. (D. 10404, 41, C
215	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 1049 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
225	VOTE: 6-1-0
223	AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan,
	Rosenbaum
	NAY: 1 - Thatcher
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.
235	Chair Rosenbaum
HJR 18A – PUBLIC HEARING	
237	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
249	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, House District #33
354	Rep. Thatcher
359	Rep. Greenlick
401	Rep. Thatcher
409	Rep. Greenlick
410	Rep. Thatcher
419	Rep. Greenlick
419	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HJR 18A – WORK SESSION</u> 440	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HJR 18A-10
440	amendments dated 06/08/07. (EXHIBIT C)
	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
447	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HJR 18A be sent to the floor
	with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
	recommendation.
453	Rep. Berger
457	Rep. Thatcher
460	VOTE: 5-2-0
	AYE: 5 - Berger, Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
	NAY: 2 - Esquivel, Thatcher
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion
	CARRIED. REP. GREENLICK will lead
	discussion on the floor.
110A 025	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 3563 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	Dan Chin Shields, State Dannagentative, Hause District #2
110A 029 052	Rep. Chip Shields, State Representative, House District #3
	Rep. Jeff Barker, State Representative, House District #28
067	Rep. Berger
073	Rep. Barker
078	Rep. Berger
083	Rep. Shields
097	Chair Rosenbaum
HB 3563 – WORK SESSION	
099	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT HB 3563-2
	amendments dated 06/12/07. (EXHIBIT D)
	VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 Hunt
	EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	Chan Rosenbaum, nearing no objection, deciares the motion

	103	CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3563 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means by prior reference.
	107	Rep. Thatcher
	120	Rep. Buckley
	126	Rep. Berger
	141	Rep. Roblan
	152	Rep. Esquivel
	156	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan,
		Rosenbaum
		NAY: 1 - Thatcher
	1 (7	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	167	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 2814A – PUB</u>		lim Kallan Committee Administrator
	169	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	176	Rep. Deborah Boone, State Representative, House District #32
	201	Rep. Brian Boquist, State Representative, House District #23
	258	Rep. Roblan
	276	Rep. Thatcher
	287	Rep. Boquist Chair Rosenbaum
UD 2014A WO	297 DK session	Chan Rosenbaum
<u>HB 2814A – WO</u>	<u>299</u>	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2814A to the floor with a
	2))	DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
		to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
		to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
		to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0
		to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
1104	328	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
110A SB 480A – PUBL	328 IC HEARING	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
110A <u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>		to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	IC HEARING	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair RosenbaumDr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community
	<u>IC HEARING</u> 330 344	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.Chair RosenbaumDr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association(EXHIBIT E)Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F)
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	<u>IC HEARING</u> 330 344 370	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair RosenbaumDr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E)Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G)
	<u>IC HEARING</u> 330 344	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Rosenbaum Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division,
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Rosenbaum Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H)
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	<u>IC HEARING</u> 330 344 370 018 038	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Rosenbaum Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. Berger
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Rosenbaum Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. Berger Barnum
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044 059	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair RosenbaumDr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E)Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G)Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. BergerBarnum Rep. Berger
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044 059 064	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair RosenbaumChair RosenbaumDr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E)Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. Berger Barnum Rep. Berger Barnum
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044 059 064 084	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair RosenbaumDr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E)Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G)Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. BergerBarnum Rep. BergerBarnum Rep. BergerBarnum Rep. Berger
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044 059 064 084 087	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair RosenbaumDr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E)Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G)Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. Berger BarnumRep. Berger BarnumRep. Berger Rep. Berger Rep. Thatcher
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044 059 064 084 087 095	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Rosenbaum Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. Berger Barnum Rep. Berger Barnum Rep. Berger Rep. Thatcher Costales
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044 059 064 084 087 095 105	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Rosenbaum Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. Berger Barnum Rep. Berger Barnum Rep. Berger Rep. Thatcher Costales Rep. Thatcher
<u>SB 480A – PUBL</u>	IC HEARING 330 344 370 018 038 044 059 064 084 087 095	to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. Chair Rosenbaum Dr. Jim Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT E) Ruth Harshfield, Executive Director, Alliance for Community Traffic Safety in Oregon (ACTS Oregon) (EXHIBIT F) Bret Barnum, Officer, Multnomah County (EXHIBIT G) Troy Costales, Administrator, Transportation Safety Division, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT H) Rep. Berger Barnum Rep. Berger Barnum Rep. Berger Rep. Thatcher Costales

145	Chair Rosenbaum
151	Rep. Berger
159	Chair Rosenbaum
162	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
164	Chair Rosenbaum
166	Costales
168	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 480A – WORK SESSION</u>	
169	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 480A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
174	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
178	Chair Rosenbaum
180	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: 6 - Berger, Buckley, Esquivel, Roblan,
	Thatcher, Rosenbaum
	EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
100	REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
186	Chair Rosenbaum
199	Stembridge
204	Chair Rosenbaum
207	Stembridge
209	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>LC 3929 – WORK SESSION</u>	MOTION, D., D., D., LO 2020 DE INTRODUCED
210	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves LC 3929 BE INTRODUCED
	as a committee bill. (EXHIBIT I) VOTE: 6-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
The following written testimony was sub	omitted for the record without public testimony:
	Tamara Franks, Instructor, Child Passenger Safety Program (EXHIBIT J)
109B	Joanne Fairchild, Nurse, Oregon SAFE KIDS Coalition
	(EXHIBIT K)
	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:21 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 480A, written testimony, Sen. Richard Devlin, 13 pp
- B. SB 1049, written testimony, Sen. Richard Devlin, 2 pp
- C. HJR 18A, -A10 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 3563, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. SB 480A, written testimony, Dr. Jim Lace, 2 pp
- F. SB 480A, written testimony, Ruth Harshfield, 4 pp
- G. SB 480A, written testimony, Bret Barnum, 9 pp
- H. SB 480A, written testimony, Troy Costales, 2 pp
- I. Introductions, LC 3929, staff, 1 p
- J. SB 480A, written testimony, Tamara Franks, 5 pp
- K. SB 480A, written testimony, Joanne Fairchild, 25 pp